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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	Mr A S Brian

	Scheme
	:
	Heartwood Furniture Limited 1986 Executive Pension Scheme

	Respondent
	:
	Legal & General Assurance Society (L&G)


THE COMPLAINT (dated 29 August 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Brian has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration by L&G, in that he was not informed at the time of joining the Scheme that it was a group occupational pension scheme.  He also complained that, for the last four-and-a-half years he has tried to arrange for his pension from the Scheme to be transferred to a personal pension plan, but this matter has still not been finalised.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme, a small self administered scheme (SSAS), was set up by Heartwood Furniture Limited (Heartwood) in 1986 and insured with L&G.  The trustees for the Scheme are Messrs P S Ralphs, J E McCauley and C E Connolly, and L&G act as Pensioneer Trustee.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr Brian said that, as a result of a promotion in 1987, he was allowed to join the Scheme.  He stated that, prior to joining the Scheme, he had taken out a personal pension plan with L&G.  At the time of joining the Scheme he met with a representative of L&G, who explained that he was changing into a fund with more financial benefits.  He said that he was led to believe that the Scheme was administered by L&G.  At no time was he informed that the Scheme was a group fund administered by trustees, or that his benefits could be at risk as a result of the assets of the Scheme being used by other members or that his benefits could be affected by the other members’ funds.  

 AUTONUM 
In March 1996 Heartwood went into liquidation, at which time the Scheme discontinued and started to wind up.  Mr Brian said that in May 1996 he called Mr Brash, a representative of L&G, about setting up a new pension arrangement and transferring his benefits from the Scheme.  Mr Brian claimed that he was orally informed by Mr Brash that, because the new arrangement was still with L&G, there would be no charge for transferring his benefits from the Scheme.  Mr Brian stated that he waited for his benefits from the Scheme to be transferred to his new pension arrangement but, due to lack of administration and motivation by L&G, this matter has still not been finalised.  He said that the delay in transferring his benefits has resulted in a loss in investment growth.  He also objected to the 10% charge, L&G applied to his fund when the Scheme discontinued.   

 AUTONUM 
In response to the complaint, L&G submitted that maybe Mr Brian’s membership of the Scheme was not appropriate for him, given that he was not a director of Heartwood.  However, L&G stated that it was not involved in deciding that Mr Brian should join the Scheme.  His membership of the Scheme was a matter between himself, Heartwood and the trustees of the Scheme.  L&G said that its role as Pensioneer Trustee was limited by the trust deed and rules.

 AUTONUM 
With regard to Mr Brian’s claim that he has lost investment growth on his Scheme benefits, L&G said that the Scheme’s investment were diversified and Mr Brian’s benefits are fully insured by a unit-linked policy.  L&G stated that the funds in which Mr Brian’s benefits are invested are within his control.  L&G pointed out that Mr Brian’s benefits under the Scheme were switched to the Cash Fund, at his instigation, in 1997.  It is open to him to switch his investment to another fund.  The funds in which the Scheme invest are the same as those available under L&G’s personal pension plan to which he seeks to transfer his benefits.

 AUTONUM 
L&G stated that Mr Brian’s allegation of the delay of four-and-a-half years in processing his transfer from the Scheme implied that the transfer was instigated in the summer of 1996, and this was misleading.  It confirmed that Mr Brian had taken out a new personal pension plan commencing in June 1996, but that this plan was intended to accept regular contributions only.  L&G accepted that the possibility of a transfer was discussed at that time, but a transfer was not possible as the Scheme had made two loans to Heartwood and these loans were outstanding.  It was not until the receiver to Heartwood had confirmed that these loans would not be paid that it was possible to calculate the members’ transfer values.  This happened in July 1997.  Mr Brian was subsequently advised of the options available to him.  His application for a transfer of his Scheme benefits to his personal pension plan was dated 21 October 1997.

 AUTONUM 
L&G stated that, in September 1997, the Inland Revenue’s Pension Schemes Office (PSO) had introduced a requirement that its consent was required before any transfer payment was made from a SSAS.  That consent was sought in November 1997.  However, by that time the PSO had commenced its investigation of the Scheme with regard to the loans that had been made, and was unwilling, or unable, to give its consent until its investigation was completed.  L&G said that it had written several reminders to the PSO on the matter, but the latter’s authority was not forthcoming until September 1998.  This, then, was the earliest date that the transfer could have been made.

 AUTONUM 
L&G said that, since September 1998, a significant part of the delay in the transfer proceeding is due to Mr Brian’s reluctance to proceed with the matter.  It stated that he had initiated discussion and correspondence regarding the discontinuance charge for the Scheme, and chose not to proceed with the transfer of his benefits.  L&G said it believed that the matter relating to the discontinuance charge had been resolved, by explanation, in early 1999.  It claimed that Mr Brian had confirmed to its representative in February 1999 that he was satisfied with the explanation given.  However, Mr Brian was still delaying the transfer because of this charge even after the matter had been explained to him.  It claimed that, as recently as September 2000, Mr Brian had told an L&G representative that he was not prepared to sign the necessary paperwork to allow the matter to proceed.

 AUTONUM 
L&G claimed that it has been ready and willing to pay the transfer value from the Scheme for over two years, subject to proper authority.  Authority for payment of the transfer value was not given by the Scheme trustees until January 2000.   

 AUTONUM 
L&G pointed out that there will be requirements of the receiving scheme to be met before the transfer can proceed.  It stated that, in order to transfer the Scheme benefits to Mr Brian’s new personal pension plan, “… some requirements exist for purposes of compliance with rules made under the Financial Services Act”.  L&G claimed that it had taken some time to satisfy these requirements.  

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
The first part of Mr Brian’s complaint is that he was not informed, at the time he joined the Scheme, that it was a group occupational pension scheme.  I do not uphold this part of the complaint against L&G.  I agree that it should have been explained to Mr Brian that the Scheme was an occupational pension arrangement and that it was also a small self administered arrangement.  However, it was not up to L&G to decide whether Mr Brian joined the Scheme.  This decision lay with Heartwood and the trustees of the Scheme, and therefore they should have explained to Mr Brian the type of scheme he was joining.    

 AUTONUM 
The next part of the complaint concerns the delay in transferring Mr Brian’s benefits from the Scheme to his new personal pension plan.  L&G explained that, up to September 1998, the delay in dealing with the transfer of Mr Brian’s benefits was due to the outstanding loans from the Scheme to Heartwood, which were not paid back, and the PSO’s investigation into this matter.  L&G claimed that the delay after September 1998 was due to Mr Brian’s reluctance to proceed with the transfer following his enquiries about the Scheme’s discontinuance charge, and also to obtaining the Scheme trustees’ authorisation of his transfer.  

 AUTONUM 
In my view, based on the evidence, it cannot be clearly stated that there has been any unreasonable delay on the part of L&G in dealing with this matter.  Even if there was a delay, there is no evidence that Mr Brian has suffered any financial loss, as his benefits from the Scheme continue to be invested in the Cash Fund as he had instructed.  I therefore do not uphold this part of the complaint against L&G.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

3 April 2001
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